# 503340793 06/08/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3387413

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY SCOTT ONELLO	11/20/2011
CHARLES WEBER	11/14/2011

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WALTER MEIER (MANUFACTURING) INC.	
Street Address:	427 NEW SANFORD ROAD	
City:	LAVERGNE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37086-4184	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14733531

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)258-5600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-258-5500

**Email:** patents-CH@schiffhardin.com

Correspondent Name: SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP PATENT DEPARTMENT

Address Line 1: 233 S. WACKER DRIVE-SUITE 6600 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P10,0363-01 (29510-0308)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH DEL RIO
SIGNATURE: /Elizabeth Del Rio/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 06/08/2015	

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=P100363\_01\_Assignment#page1.tif source=P100363\_01\_Assignment#page2.tif source=P100363\_01\_Assignment#page3.tif source=P100363\_01\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503340793 REEL: 035804 FRAME: 0473

#### ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged and confessed, we, Timothy Scott Onello of 3025 Rincon Ct., Murfreesboro, TN 37127, a citizen of the United States, and Charles Weber of 928 Park Place, Onalaska, WI 54650, a citizen of the United States hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto WALTER MEIER (MANUFACTURING) INC. a corporation of Washington, having an office and place of business at 427 New Sanford Road, La Vergne, TN 37086-4184, USA, the entire right, title and interest in and to their inventions or improvement in

## PORTABLE WORK HOLDING DEVICE AND ASSEMBLY

as set forth in our application for United States Letters Patent therefor, prepared by the Patent Department of the Firm Schiff Hardin LLP of Chicago, Illinois, and executed on even date herewith, said application being identified in the office records of said Firm as Case No. P10,0363, and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all foreign rights including the right to make application for Letters Patent for said inventions in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to filing date under the International Convention on the basis of the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent; and we hereby authorize and direct the Commissioner of Patents to issue the patent for said inventions when granted, in accordance with this assignment and sale.

For the same consideration, I hereby agree that I will promptly communicate to the aforesaid assignee or its assigns full and complete information concerning improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and we will cooperate at any time upon request of said assignee or its assigns, at its or their expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions herein assigned and to be assigned including the execution of new, divisional, continuing and reissue applications; we will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the Patent Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this document.

DATE: Movember 20, 2011
State of Tenessere

Before me personally appeared **Timothy Scott Onello**, known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the execution and delivery thereof, under his seal, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL

Expires: 8-20-2013

**PATENT** REEL: 035804 FRAME: 0474

DATE:		
	<del>.</del>	Charles Weber
State of	)	
County of	:ss )	
the foregoing instrun	nent, and acknowledg	arles Weber, known to me to be the person who executed the execution and delivery thereof, under his seal, for the day and year aforesaid.
		Notary Public
SEAL		

**PATENT REEL: 035804 FRAME: 0475** 

## ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged and confessed, we, **Timothy Scott Onello** of 3025 Rincon Ct., Murfreesboro, TN 37127, a citizen of the United States, and **Charles Weber** of 928 Park Place, Onalaska, WI 54650, a citizen of the United States hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto **WALTER MEIER (MANUFACTURING) INC.** a corporation of Washington, having an office and place of business at 427 New Sanford Road, La Vergne, TN 37086-4184, USA, the entire right, title and interest in and to their inventions or improvement in

## PORTABLE WORK HOLDING DEVICE AND ASSEMBLY

as set forth in our application for United States Letters Patent therefor, prepared by the Patent Department of the Firm Schiff Hardin LLP of Chicago, Illinois, and executed on even date herewith, said application being identified in the office records of said Firm as Case No. P10,0363, and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all foreign rights including the right to make application for Letters Patent for said inventions in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to filing date under the International Convention on the basis of the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent; and we hereby authorize and direct the Commissioner of Patents to issue the patent for said inventions when granted, in accordance with this assignment and sale.

For the same consideration, I hereby agree that I will promptly communicate to the aforesaid assignee or its assigns full and complete information concerning improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and we will cooperate at any time upon request of said assignee or its assigns, at its or their expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions herein assigned and to be assigned including the execution of new, divisional, continuing and reissue applications; we will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the Patent Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this document.

DATE:	
	Timothy Scott Onello
State of)	
County of)	

Before me personally appeared <u>Timothy Scott Onello</u>, known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the execution and delivery thereof, under his seal. for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.

PATENT REEL: 035804 FRAME: 0476 DATE: //-/4-//

Charles Weber

State of Wisconsin

County of La Crosse

Before me personally appeared <u>Charles Weber</u>, known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the execution and delivery thereof, under his seal, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.

Notary Public

SEAL

CH2\10652968.1

NOTARL OF WISCOMMIN

My Commission expires September 20, 2015.

PATENT REEL: 035804 FRAME: 0477

**RECORDED: 06/08/2015**